deceased, situate on Moran Street
and on the road leading from what
was formerly the Red Schoolhouse
on old Cherry Ridge Road to
Cadjah Pond and being fifty (50)
feet front on said street or road and
fifty (50) feet rear on what is now
known or formerly known as
Crooked Street and two hundred
twenty five (225) feet deep,
bounded on the northwest by land
now or formerly of Matthew
Culley on the southwest by lands
now or formerly of Michael
Bessick, running through from the
said road or street to said Crooked
Street.  Being the same lot of land
known as and numbered 86 which

[...]

Moran Street on the road leading
from the location of the Red
Schoolhouse (No. 3 1/2) on old
Cherry Ridge Road to Cadjah Pond
and being twenty (20) feet front on
said street or road and twenty (20)
feet rear on what is now or
formerly known as Crooked Street
and two hundred twenty five (225)
feet in depth.  Bounded on the
northwest by other lands formerly
of Lawrence F. McGinnis and on
the southeast by lands formerly of
Michael Bessick.  The whole being
a piece of land twenty (20) feet
wide by two hundred twenty five
(225) feet deep, running through
from said Moran Street or road to
said Crooked Street, and being a
part of the land conveyed by Zenas
H. Russell, et ux, to Michael

Bessick by deed dated August 28,
1866 and recorded in Wayne
County Deed Book No. 47, Page

[...]

Honesdale, County of Wayne and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
more particularly bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point in the right
of way of Forest Street, Honesdale,
PA, thence north four (4) degrees
fifty five (55) minutes forty (40)
seconds east two hundred twenty
one and eighty seven hundredths
(221.87) feet to a point for a
corner; thence north six (6) degrees
one (1) minute fifty five (55)
seconds east seventy (70) feet to a
point; thence along the lands now
or formerly of Niekrewicz south
four (4) degrees fifty five (55)
minutes zero (00) seconds west
two hundred twenty three and five
hundredths (223.05) feet to a point
in the right of way of Forest Street
the following three courses and
distances:

1)      South eighty nine (89)

degrees fifty five (55) minutes fifty
(50) seconds west thirty five and
fifty two hundredths (35.52) feet;
2)      South eighty six (86) degrees